


From the desk of President

the people and enhance testandard of living. Over 75% of

people of the area are directly dependent on agriculture and farming.
Keeping this fact in view, we have adopted a three-dimensional approach
to achieve our goal farming, non-farming, and off-farming.

Activities relating to farming are land-based, interwoven with Mr. Lalit Mohan Dash
agriculture and allied matters. Non-farming activities include dairy,

poultry, and fish farming as well as mushroom cultivation etc. In off-farming activities we train people

in skill development in driving, plumbing, pump and motor-cycle repairing, and the like. We can proudly

assert that the SEWA has been able to develop a good number of women entrepreneurs in the community

I would like to take this opportunity to thank all our supporters, donors, partners and advisers
who have extended their helping hand to our organization in all the undertakings. With goodwill
such as this, we hope to continue our journey in transforming the society and the well-being of
the people in it.

With faith and good will,

LD Jeakhs

(Mr. Lait Mohan Dash) President
Social Education for Women’s

Awareness - SEWA




From the desk of Secretary

SEWA is a proactive community-based organization

working for the most vulnerable and socio-economically

marginalized sections of the population in the state of Odisha
since 1991-92. Its long and arduous journey of over 25 years,
SEWA has laid down several mile stones and supplementing
efforts of the government for the upliftment of rural poor

excluded and marginalized communities. Each passing year

has witnessed some new initiatives and innovations.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Dash

SEWA is focusing on sustainable livelihood, food and nutrition security, agriculture and allied
activities, Natural re- source management, Watershed management, Vocational training for the
development of the poorest of the poor with a special emphasis on women, children and
vulnerable. SEWA is a pioneer in building institutions, developing models, inclusive in its

development approach and promote sustainable development process.

With faith and good will

(Mr. Sushil Kumar Dash)

Secretary
Social Education for Women'’s
Awareness-SEWA



SEWA a non-profit, non-political, non-religious and non- government

organization was established by the initiative of Mr. Sushil Kumar Dash, a founder member,
with a group of committed activists. SEWA, as a Non-Governmental Development
Organization, was registered in the year 1991-92 under Societies Registration ActXXI| of
1860. SEWA as a formal organization working in various development fields with
disadvantaged segments of society. SEWA’s development activities focus principally on
women and child development and the development of their economics. SEWA’s main focus
is on livelihood, Natural Resource Management, Water-shed Development, Sanitation &
Hygiene Promotion, self-governance and gender equity. Its aim is to therefore create an
opportunity for these people to be includedin a world that they have largely been left out
from.

Vision
SEWA will attempt for a transformation in socio cultural and economic life of the people by

bridging the gap between cast, religion and gender disparities and economics status of
disadvantage rural community.

Mission
To build up a healthy society through progressive development and welfare through people’s
participation in the process of transformation and build institutions to scale up the capacity

of people towards sustainable development with a priority to the disadvantaged groups such
as landless, marginal and small land holders, SC/ST and women.

Objective

e To support small and marginal farmers in adoption of new agriculture technologies and
mobilize them towards Non-Pesticide Management, Natural Farming and Organic farming.

e To promote and strengthening community institutions

e To impart skill development program for self-employment for women and youth.

e To promote Water sanitation and Hygiene (WASH)

e To build capacity of community on management of natural resources.

e To build skill of youth farmers towards sustainable agriculture and allied sector.



> Agriculture Production
Cluster

> M Powered Program

> Micro watershed Project

*‘%—w
Technical Knowledge transfer KNOW-HOW

+ Improved and advance agriculture
adaptationand praxis

+ Package of practice and crop plan
adaptationand praxis

¢ Training on preparation of bio-manure
¢+ Promotion of high value crops Chili
¢ Irrigation & infrastructure development

inconvergence with Govt. agencies &
NGOs

+ Irrigation
infrastructure
development

+ Enhance production by promoting
collectivefarming

Intervention

> Odisha Millet Mission
> Empowering the Next

Generation Farmers
> Jiva

Ensure fair price by establishing
marketarrangements

Water budgeting and crop planning
Capacity building on ground water
management

Capacity building on natural resources
Promoting household level consumption
Inclusion of millets in State Nutrition
Programmes and the Public Distribution
System

Farmers producer group minimum 30 farmers
in each group

Strengthening existing FPC and promotion
collective marketing

Reduce poverty & improve food & nutrition
security of the poor families
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The project aims to sustainably double the income 6ooonos of small and marginal families by
establishing the model of Agriculture Production Cluster (APC) in 02 backward Blocks of the
Jharsuguda District. This, as an effective method will ovganize production system and ser-
vices of markets of various farm based and [ivestock rearing interventions. Sustainable
production measures [ike NPM and selection of climate resilient crops will guarantee regu-
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lar income to the farmers.

MAJOR ACHIEVEMENT

Formation of
roducer  Group

v" Covered
6000
Household

v' 47 Producer
Groups

9
v High value

crop Acre
3711.85

v’ 4542
Household

-

o - O _

r A
v' 1393.3 Acre

v’ 1876
Household

4



MAJOR ACHIEVEMENT

Poultry

Promotion  of
Backyard
poultry farming.

v Vaccination
of Livestock
3663 .

v' 30 Livestock
shed

-y

Promotion of
fruit tree
plantation.

v’ 137.5 Acre

v" 200 Household

~

l Q Plantation | o Mechanization

\\

Promotion of
farm
mechanization.

v' Covered 122
Household

v’ 1.64,42345
total
amount

-




ASIE © Am— o
€3 BRLF &= ' (G

AGRICULTURE PRODUCTION CLUSTER (APC)

Sucecess stories for Banana Plantation

MAA TULASI PRODUCER
GROUP

Mrs. Manjulata Patel a farmer of Jaipada,
is a member of Maa Tulasi Producer Group.
Before 2021 she was cultivating Paddy in
her field. From which she was getting
less amount of profit i.e., 30000/- from
1 acre of land. Meanwhile in 2021 SEWA
started Project APC, an initiative of Odisha
state government, which aims to promote
sustainable livelihood and doubling the
farmers income. Being a part of this project,
she got to know about different
government schemes on plantations. So,
she decided to cultivate Banana. |In
September 2021 she got a connection with department of horticultural through APC project
and plant 1200 Banana plant in 1 acre of her land. Also, she installed drip in her field.
For this banana plantation, she did an
expenditure of Rs.1,07,800/-. For which
Rs.6000/- for ploughing, Rs.5400/- for
FYM,
Rs.25000/- for Pit digging and for Nutrient
] . management, she invests Rs.20000/- and
:",/J’ ‘, FP Y for Pest management Rs.7000/-. Except
A this

there were also labour charges which

. include Rs.4800/-, Banana sapling which
. include Rs. 18 per plant which is

' Rs.21600/- and most importantly for drip
electricity

is necessary which Rs. Include 18000/-.

For one plant she gets Rs.200/-. So, from 1200 plants she is getting Rs.1,32,200/-. And now
her Net profit is Rs.1,32,200/- which is four times more than the previous year.

By seeing this type of profit margin, she decided to cultivate banana in 1acre more. So, in
April 2022 she has added 1 more acre to her cultivation and this addition is still going on.



APC-AGRICULTURE PRODUCTION CLUSTER
ANGUL (KISHORNAGAR) SUPPORTED BY-DMF

EVEMENT

Formation of
roducer  Group

25 Producer o High value ‘ v' Area under

group S crop - 2936 e S Non pesticide
" 2 management

Acre 354.2 acre

Covered .-' Practicing of
2818 Covered /A NPM
Household ( 2437 ) Household

Household 1022




APC-AGRICULTURE PRODUCTION CLUSTER ANGUL: .

SUPPORTED BY-DMF e

7% e . I‘:‘v/‘

- -
MAJOR ACHIVEMENT

‘ @> Plantation

Poultry Mechanization

\‘
Promotion  of Promotion  of v Covered
Backyard fruit tree 1845
poultry farming. plantation. Household
v 126 no of v’ 82 Acre
Goat and v 70
BYP Shed. Household Y 6.09323
v/ 321 no of Total
] Amount
livestock
vaccination
A q
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Agriculture Production Cluster, SEWA, Jharsuguda

Sucecess stories for
sweet corn

As per implementation of APC project under Kishorenagar Block SEWA Organization and District
Mineral fund (DMF)Angul, it is working as implementing agency and it has formed 25 producer
groups focusing on double income of 3000 small and marginal women farmers.

CASE STUDY

Earlier, farmers in Nakchi village
used to cultivate maize in 1 or 2
phases and they sold it in market at
very low price per piece. Because of
this, they had to face many problems
and also suffer losses. For the first
time after APC project came, a
meeting was held on sweet corn
cultivation in the place of maize. Our
CRP and Cluster-Coordinator

explained to them to cultivate sweet o 2500

Elevation; 127,15£36 m

corn on a little area in trile basis. Acciracy 139 m
iTime; 01-05-2023 15:34

Some of those farmers took up and et e AmapEag
cultivated sweet corn. This directly affected the financial condition of the farmers.

After formation of PG in Nakchi village our
Cluster-Coordinator and CRP regularly conduct
meeting and listen the problems of the farmers
_and taking steps to improve in their financial
i condition at the grass root level. Then SEWA
team organized a meeting separately at both the
PG level and discussed on sweet corn cultivation.
Cost benefit analysis, package of practice, seed
diversity and NPM practices were discussed.18
farmers decided to cultivate sweet corn in 5 acer.

After finalized to cultivate sweet corn the farmers want some financial support through Mission
shakti loan or OLM loan. So, our team support them for get loan from bank with lowest interest.
Then SEWA team discussed with the seed venders and bring 2 varieties of seeds like, sweet dream-1
and golden cup-f1 and regularly monitoring the fields and suggested them to use NPM, care of plants
and diseases treatment in every time. Farmers also very much accented with maize cultivation that
to they are very much excited for seen the success of sweet corn cultivation. they sold their product
in a high price at the same time selling maize in a poor price, they are very much happy and
interested to cultivate in a large area in the next season in the place of maize.

Farmers are very much thankful to SEWA team and they want to cultivate sweet corn in a very
large number of area and try to selling at distance market for better income.
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APC AGRICULTURE PRODUCTION CLUSTER SADAR SUNDARGARH .
SUPPORTED BY: DMF SUNDARGARH :

2

: ongltude. 84.218448
ion: 226.53+7 m
o0 m

SUPPORTED BY:
DMF
SUNDARGARH

MAJOR ACHIEVEMENT

Formation of
Producer  Group

v 25 Producer 1136.2 area v" Household
Groups under high 283
value crops.

v' Covered v' Acre 108.6
1676 1040
Household Household
Covered in
high value
crop
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APC AGRICULTURE PRODUCTION CLUSTER SADAR SUNDARGARH

SUPPORTED BY DMF SUNDARGARH;

MAJOR ACHIEVEMENT

Poultry

Plantation l o Mechanization

Promotion of

Promotion of

Promotion of

Backyard fruit tree farm

poultry farming. plantation mechanization

v" 3 no of Goat v’ 20.25 acre v' Covered 7
and BYP v 20 Household
Shed. Household

v' 345 no of
livestock v’ 148,272
vaccination Total

Amount
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Agriculture Production Cluster (APC) Project is a Livelihood under DMF, Sundargarh which is
been partner by SEWA, Jharsuguda. This project was started in a vision of supporting small and
marginal farmers and increases doubling their
income. This project has been working in 6nos.GP
areas of Sadar block, Sundargarh district.

Mrs. Jambobati Nath is a resident of Palidihi
Village which is an operational area of APC
Project. She is an active farmer of PALIDIHI
Producer Group. She stays with her family with
husband, children. She cultivated vegetables but
it was in less amount only to feed her family. She
was not interested in vegetable -cultivation
because she didn’t have any idea on package of
practice and market study. But after the project
was introduced in Palidihi she came forward to be
a part of it. She expressed his interest to be the
member of PALIDIHI farmer group and gave her
time in all activity related to the project. In the Kharif season of financial year 2022-23 She got some
technical knowledge from our APC
project through PG about Bitter
Gourd cultivation in the process of
trellis system. Then She interested to
convert from traditional farming to
trellis system. PRADAN supported
the inputs of Net and Polymer wire
for the 50 decimal of land and from
this area she got 3 quintals of Bitter
Gourd Production and sold through
collective marketing with the better
price and got Rs.9000.00.

Noe:itergound o e SR She expressed her gratitude towards
Agriculture Production CIuster (APC) project for identifying the ability in her and providing her all
technical as well as material support and She hopes, she will learn many more things from this project.
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MAJOR ACHIEVEMENT

Project Details

‘ v" No of GP-9
v" No of Village-

31

Covered 500
Household
182 SHG
Group

1

To transit 500 women in
Balishankara block of
sundargarh dist.to
sustainable and climate
resilient livelihood
characterized by
increase income greater
integration into social
and

economic
structures, as well as

increased social status.

Project Goal @> Measure Activity

v" No of Smartphone
Distribution to
project participance
and Smart sakhi -
201.

No of Smokeless
Cookstove -294

No of MEG(Micro
enterprises group)-20

15




Crop Coverage

v Total Area

/ . o R > v - v
Flnger Millet i SMI-52.8 7Y v’ Ragi Procurement
Verity -VL379 g 249,75

Acre
C .
o Tisore B s
v 486 s ':: : marketing-744.25
: Qtl

Household
v Seed -5 Qtl




#(Case Studies ..........

Millet Cultivation: Turned Livelihood option for Saraswati Patel

Odisha Millet Mission project
supportedby PD, ATMA Jharsuguda
which is implemented by SEWA
Kumuradihi,  Jharsuguda. This
project was started with a vision of
Supporting farmers and increases in
their income. This project is
working in 8GP of 36 Villages &
Laikera Block of Jharsuguda Dist.
After the implementation of this

project many farmers came forward to be ;
a part of it. Their enthusiasm and
activeness gave this project a boost to go
forward in a positive direction. Mrs.
Saraswati Patel a 64 years old progressive
farmer at Bhatlaida village of Bhatlaida
GP, Laikera Block of Jharsuguda Dist. e A
Traditionally, she was cultivating Finger Millet in smaII patch of Iand most of

the year. In Kharif Season She Mainly Focus on Paddy cultivation but this year she
adopts milletcultivation. Traditionally, she mainly focused on fertilizer
and chemical pesticide for their cultivation so that their cost of cultivation
increased. Odisha millet Mission has supported farmers like Saraswati to revive
millets in their farm and on plate. Regular training Programme were organized for
skill enhancement of farmers. The Training, Incentive support and procurement
encourages farmersto adopt millet cultivation. During this year she increased millet
cropping Area. She uses two method of cultivation like transplanting SMI in 1Ha &LT
in 0.4 Ha . She gets Rs 12,317.50 as incentive for millet Cultivation. She invested only
Rs7,500/-to cultivate and harvested 9.3 Qntls of finger millet. From 1.4 Ha of land, he
received total income Rs 36,202/-with net profit Rs28,702/. All the family members
often consume millet on daily basis. She also offered millet to his neighbors and
relatives. Their family members eat millet in daily Basis. The approach of farm to
plate has been implemented throughout the Programme delivery, planning and
implementation stages under the OMM has played a key role in ensuring successful
implementation of the Programme at the community level.She expressed that
Millet Mission is played a main role in future for sustainable income of the farmers.
She also said | will adopt millet cultivation in more area instead of

paddy cultivation.




v Finger Millet
Verity -VL379

v 556 \ LT-77.4Ha.
Household 3 LS-58.2Ha.

&outside
marketing-
899 Qtl

v' Seed -5 Qtl




v' Jamjore
Watershed
v' C-P Bandurga

v liva
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MAJORE ACHIEVMENT

. cre
v' Telen- 382
Household
Acre -626.42 ha.
v' Jamjore 200
Household
Area-539 ha.
v/ C-P Bandurga
262 Household

v' lJiva-37 Farmers

support activity.
v' Capacity
building.



v"  Reduce poverty & improve food &
nutrition security of the poor families
5 GPs of Laikera Block in Jharsuguda

District, Odisha

Project Goal

V' Contribute to improved Production,
Income & Livelihoods of small and
marginal farmers through Agriculture
and Allied activities in 20 tribal
villages from Laikera Block of
Jharsuguda District, Odisha

R

In this project we are mainly
focused “Youth Farmers’.
and working with 1294 small
& marginal farmers and 150
ultra poor families.



Chartered Accountants Po - Kalimandir Road, Jharsuguda,
Odisha - 768202

Mobile: +91 9861865120
Email : kultoni.333@gmailcom
subhendutripathy.218@gmailcom

% S K TRIPATHY & CO. Mt T

AUDIT REPORT

We have audited the attached Balance sheet of SOCIAL EDUCATION FOR WOMEN’S
AWARENESS (SEWA), At/Po: Kolabira, Dist.: Jharsuguda, Odisha as on 31.03.2023
and the Income and Expenditure Accounts, Receipt & payments Account for
CONSOLIDATED GENERAL for the period starting from 01.04.2022 ending on
31.03.2023 and report that: -

1. We have obtained all the information and Explanations which is to the best of

our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

2. In our opinion proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the

society so far as appears from our examination of such books.

3. The Balance sheet and Income and Expenditure accounts referred to in this

report are in agreement with the books of accounts.

4. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the account

read together with the notes there on gives a true and fair view.

i In so far as it relates to the balance sheet of the state of affairs of the
Society as at 31.03.2023

and

. In so far as it relates to the Income and Expenditure Accounts of the
Society excess of income over expenditure for the period ended on that

date.

UDIN: 23303976 BGTPBA4265

r S. K. TRIPATHY & CO
I':OChartered ounta

Place: Jharsuguda
. 30.09.2023

Subhgndu r Tripthy'(F.C.A)
gl roprietor
ocial Edutg or ember h'§3|\£%'7883976
Women’s Awareness FRN-
Kolabira, Jharsuguda




SOCIAL EDUCATION FOR WOMEN'S AWARENESS (SEWA)
KOLABIRA, JHARSUGUDA, ODISHA,
CONSOLIDATED RECEIPT & PAYMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2023

SCH AMOUNT SCH AMOUNT
J
RECEIPT REF (INRs) PAYMENT REF (INRs)
To Opening Balance. BY APC KOLABIRA D 37,15,850.00
To Cash in Hand 50,00
To Cash at Bank. WATERSHED -PMC E 4,79,374.08
F.CAC 13,417.11
RCH-TTAIC 13,589.23 BY APC SUNDARGARH F 17,16,257.22
APC Kishorenagar Block 1,44,389.00
APC Sundergarh Sadar 5,20,993.00 BY APC KISHORENAGAR G » 19,18,669.00
General A/C SBI 11,96,181.81
Watershed A/C 30,548.75 DIRECT EXPENSES RELATED TO PROJECTS H 1,14,68,460.72
Sewa ILSP(APCs) 12,906.00
INDIRECT EXPENSES RELATED TO PROJECTS [ 11,71,139.18
To Grant In Aid Recevied A 2,86,45,251.00
EMPOWERING THE NEXT GENERATION FARMERS J 7,61,39741
To ART, KUMURA DIHI B 1,65,747.00
ART EXPENDITURE K 2.90,000.00
ODISHA MILLET MISSION PROJECT - LAIKERA N 12,26,370.00
ODISHA MILLET MISSION PROJECT - KOLABIRA 0 12,69,600.00
For S. K. TRIPATHY & CO.
Chartered 5
1)
AT bX
s for Subhegldu KAmér Trigathy (F.C.A
Gcial EOLCRT s \ebarinh o, 908076
's Aware embership No.
en's A FRN- 2a2670E

r(vglabira, Jharsuguda




By Closing Balance.
To INTEREST By Cash at Hand
F.C A/IC-11778099934 366.00 LFCAC
RCH - IT AIC-11778099275 583.00 2.RCH-ITAIC
Apc Kishorenagar 8,198,00 4, General A/C SBI
Apc Sadar Sundergarh 7,065.00 5. Water Shed A/C
(eneral SBI A/CNo.32495128383. 19,268.00 6. SEWA ILSP ( APC)
Water Shed A/C- 32122658352. 1,228.00
SEWATLSP A/C-35516487001 9,570.00 By Cash at Bank.
Odisha Millet Mission Latkera 5,945.00 1L.FCAC 13,783.11
(Odisha Millet Mission Kolabira 5,700.00 2.RCH-TTAC
3, APC KISHORENAGAR BLOCK | 71341800
To OTHER RECEIPTS 6 8,06,510.00 4, APC SUNDARGARH SADAR 1,56,425.78
5. General A/C SBI 1,67,342.50
Loan From General Ale To ENGF 7,000.00 6. Water Shed A/C 4,46,375.67
7. SEWAILSP (APCs) 59,226.00
8. ENGF 58,62,602.59
9. ODISHA MILLET MISSION - LATKERA 1,11,345.00
10. ODISHA MILLET MISSION - KOLABIRA 67,869.64
3,16,14,505.90 3,16,14,505.90

UDIN: 23303976BGTPBA4265
For 8. K. TRIPATHY &

Chartered Aecountap™
Al
Subhefdy /A
 Women's Awareness FRNhfé No. 30347
Kolabira, Jharsuguda - 332670F




SOCIAL EDUCATION FOR WOMEN'S AWARENESS (SEWA)
KOLABIRA, JHARSUGUDA, ODISHA.
CONSOLIDATED INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2023

. AMOUNT!Rs.
EXPENDITURE AMETNTIRS, INCOME NI
To APC KOLABIRA 37,15,850.00 By Grant In AID 2,36,45,251.00
Less: Outstanding Expenses 6,080.00 37,09,770.00
To Watershed 4,79,374.08 By ART 1,65,747.00
Less: Assets Aquired - 4,79,374.08
By Bank Interest 46,278.00
To APC SUNDARGARH 17,16,257.22
Less: Assets Aquired 10,500.00 17,05,757.22 By Other Receipts 8,06,510.00
Less: Income of Other Project 7,76,510.00 30,000.00
To APC KISHORENAGAR 19,18,669.00
Less: Assets Aquired 19,18,669.00 By Organic Fertilizers 2,70,000.00
To Direct Expenses Related To Project | 1,14,68,460.72 By Rounded Off 0.36
Less: Assets Aquired
Less: Expenses Born By Others 2,17,969.00 1,12,50,491.72
To Indirect Expenses Related To Project 11,71,139.18
Less: Assets Aquired 3,90,500.00
Less: Advance Payment 7,80,639.18
To ENGF 761,39741
Add: Expenditure Made Not Paid 7,00,000.00
Less: Assets Aquired 1,87,500.00 12,73,897.41
To Odisha Millet Mission Laikera 12,26,370.00
To Odisha Millet Mission Kolabira 12,69,600.00
i For S. K| TRIPAJAY & CO.
Charterad Agdountants
52,10,786.75 0\ |
2,91,57,276.36 AW "/ 2,9157,276.36

RN Su’oz&n%umar;npathy (F.C.A)
for roprietor
§ocw Educalon’ et smppNo 303976

Aujarafipss CTVHRRIE R B




SOCIAL EDUCATION FOR WOMEN'S AWARENESS (SEWA)
AT: KOLABIRA, DIST: JHARSUGUDA, ODISHA.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31.03.2023,

Amount , Amount
LIABILITIES Rs) ASSETS Rs)
GENERAL FUND FIXED ASSETS
Opening Balance 429492954 | As per schedule-1 24 46,3304
Add:-
Excess of Income Over Expenditure 52,10,786.75 | CURRENT ASSETS
95,05,716.29
CLOSING STOCK 270,000.00
Loans & Advances As Per Sch- L 2,39,800.00
CURRENT LIABILITIES
As Per Sch-M 3,48,105.64
(ash & Bank Balances
Work In Progress 700,000.00 | Cash in Hand. -
Cash at Bank. 75,97,388.29
1,05,53,821.93 1,05,53,821.93
: For §. K. TRIPATHY & C&
UDIN: 23303976BGTPBA4265 Chartered Accounta

Al

Subhendy Kumbreripathy (F.C.A)

Proprietor

Membership No. 303976
FRN- 332670E

@




FIXED ASSETS & DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE

For the Financial Year 2022-23

SCHEDULE -1

SL. No. Particulars Opening ADDITION Deletion Total  |Rate| Depreciation |  Closing
WDV Puttouse | Put touse WDV
for >=180 days | for<180 days
Land & Buldings
1 |Office Building 859,488.01| 2,78500.00|  47,000.00 11,84988.01 | 10%| 1,16,149.00| 10,68,839.01
2 |Watch man shed 12,163.49 - - 12,163.49 | 10% 1,216.00 10,947.49
3 |Water Tank & Waring 16,540.39 16,540.39 | 10% 1,654.00 14,886.39
4 |Bore Well 6,600.79 6,600.79 | 10% 660.00 5,940.79
5  |Poultry Farm 6,382.19 6,382.19 | 10% 638.00 5,744.19
6  |Mushroom Spon Unit 6,261.45 6,261.45 | 10% 626.00 5,635.45
7  |Diary Unit 56,049.11 5,049.11{ 10%|  5,605.00 50,444.11
8  |Office Boundry 1,23,788.97 10378897 10%  12,379.00| 1,11409.97
9 |Tranning Hall 79,955.04 79.955.04 | 10%|  7,996.00 71,959.04
Furniture & Fixtures
10 [Furniture 92,876.95 1,33,000.00 00587695 | 10%|  15938.00|  2,09,938.95
11 |Library 5,193.78 - 5,193.78 | 10% 519.00 4,674.78
12 |Ofiice Equipments 2,864.15 2,864.15 | 10% 286.00 2,978.15
13 |Agriculture Equipments 1,706.16 1,706.16 | 10% 171.00 1,035.16
14 |Camera - - | 10% - -
15 |Utensils 17,670.92 1767092 | 10% 1,767.00 15,903.92
16  |Aquagard 45,216.00 45216.00 | 10%|  4,522.00 40,694.00
17 |Gas Light - - - | 10% - ‘
18  |Electrical Fittings 5,527.18 1,460.00 9,040.00 16,027.18 | 10% 1,151.00 14,876.18
19 |Photo Document - - - | 10% - -
20  |Purchase of Aquarium 7,290.00 7,290.00 | 10% 729.00 6,961.00
21  |NFE Equipments - - | 10% - :
22 |RCH Equipments 1,964.33 1,964.33 | 10% 196.00 1,768.33
23 |Sanitary fittings 890.85 890.85 | 10% 89.00 801.85
24 |Gadda,Bedsheet & Blanket 12,354.40 12,354.40 | 10% 1,235.00 11,119.40
25 |Bed 30,937.00 30,937.00 | 10% 3,094.00 27,843.00

“Social Educa on for

Membersh

For §. K. TRIPATHY & CO,

f al? F
Pro! rlet%r f
No. 303976
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Plant & Machinery
26  (BPL Phone - - | 15% - -
27  |Bolero 5,58,169.00 5,58,169.00 | 15% 83,725.00 4,74,444.00
28 |Hero Honda Bike 6,525.48 6,525.48 | 15% 979.00 5,546.48
29  [Food Processing Kits 930.59 930.59 | 15% 140.00 790.59
30 |Tvs Scooty Pep 1,163.97 1,163.97 | 15% 175.00 988.97
31 |Other Machinery 46,996.92 46,996.92 | 15% 7,050.00 39,946.92
32 |Water Pump 2,062.05 2,062.05 | 15% 309.00 1,753.05
33 |AC 90,031.00 90,031.00 | 15% 13,505.00 76,526.00
34 |Inverter Set 45,855.31 45,855.31 | 15% 6,878.00 38,977.31
Computer & Peripherals
35 |Computer & Peripherals 37,734.87 1,19,500.00 1,57,234.87 | 40% 38,994.00 1,18,240.87
36  |Printer 1,789.29 - 1,789.29 | 40% 716.00 1,073.29
37 |Digital Camera 7,075.00 7,075.00 | 40% 2,830.00 4,245.00
Total : 21,90,054.64 |  2,79,960.00 | 3,08,540.00 27,78,554.64 3,31,921.00 | 24,46,633.64

Social Educatjon for
Women's Awareness
Kolabira, Jharsuguda
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SCHEDULES TO BOOKS OF ACCOUNT

Schedule - A
GRANT IN AID RECEIVED
Particulars
APCs (BRLF)
Water Shed (PMC)
GRANT IN AID FROM IRRI
Tata M Powered
VEDANTA, MCNB Project.
APC KISHORENAGAR
APC SUNDARGARH
JSP =1l
Vedanta. All Other Projects

Rceived from NABARD, For TASAR
GRANT RECEIVED FROM EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
Porject Director ATMA - Millet Mission Laikera
Porject Director ATMA - Millet Mission Kolabira
Azim Premiji Philanthropic Initiatives Pvt. Ltd

TOTAL GRANT IN AID RECEIVED

Schedule - B
ART KUMURADIHI
Particulars
Vegetable & Fruits Sale
ART Training & Accomodation
Vermin compost
Total Revenue From ART

Schedule - C
MISC RECEIPTS
Particulars
Apc Kishorenagar
Apc Kolabira
Apc Sundergarh
Millet Mission Kolabira
Millet Mission Laikera
Rental Income From Millet Kolabira
Rental Income From Millet Laikera
Loan Refund From Bajrang FPO
Receipt of PT For APC Sundergarh

Total MISC RECEIPTS

Social Ed on for
Womep 's Awareness
Kolabira, Jharsuguda

Amount(Rs.)

37,52,600.00
8,93,973.00
6,56,720.00
27,72,437.00
50,144.00
24,79,500.00
13,43,625.00
2,15,365.00
69,22,324.00
2,54,023.00
24,000.00
13,31,770.00
13,31,770.00
66,17,000.00

2,86,45,251.00

Amount(Rs.)
70,000.00
37,580.00
58,167.00

1,65,747.00

Amount(Rs.)

40,824.00
1,24,718.00
1,43,563.00
1,13,370.00
2,23,785.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
1,30,000.00
250.00

8,06,510.00

For S. K. TRIPATHY & CQO
Chartered A

ropr
Members 1§
FR




Schedule - D
APC - BRLF - SEWA

SL No. Particulars Amount(Rs.)
COST OF PROJECT FACILITATION TEAM
1 Salary to Project Manager. 4,04,250.00
2 Salary to Expert - Agri/Hort/AH/NRM 3,52,800.00
3 Salary to Cluster Co-ordinator/ Master Trainer 6,55,200.00
4 Salary to MIS Coordinator. 2,52,000.00
5 Salary to Community Resoruce Person/ Community Mobilizer 4.,03,200.00
6 CSO Head 1,89,000.00
7 PC Support Staff ( Professional/Expert) 3,52,800.00
8 PC Support Staff ( Cluster Coordinator) 3,27,600.00
ADMINISTRATION, TRAVEL & CAPACITY BUILDING
1 Honorarium To Finance Manger 3,27,600.00
12 Stationary 38,400.00
13 Electricity Bill 12,000.00
14 Travel Cost 2,57,496.00
15 Audit Fees 18,504.00
16 CB & Review Meeting 1,25,000.00
TOTAL COST OF APC SEWA PROJECT 37,15,850.00
Schedule - E
WATERSHED -PMC
SL No. Particulars Amount(Rs.)
1 Honorarium to Junior Engineer. 59,625.00
2 Honorarium to Chief Functionary 95,000.00
38 Honorarium to Project Manager. -
4 Honorarium to MIS Manager. -
5 Salary to Bolero Driver. 46,960.00
6 Honorarium to Community Mobilizer 44.625.00
7 Honorarium to Accounts Manager 49 875.00
8 Honorarium to Agrnomist 50,625.00
9 Professional Cosultancy Charges 45,004.72
10 Documentation & Electricity Bill 8,400.00
14 Fule and Maintenance for Bolero. 14,225.00
12 PT & EPF 9,290.00
13 Stationary Cost.
14 Staff Travel 55,744.36
TOTAL COST FOR WATERSHED 4,79,374.08
Schedule - F
APC - DMF - SUNDARGARH
SL No. Particulars Amount(Rs.)
COST OF PROJECT FACILITATION TEAM
Salary to Project Manager. 3,07,500.00
Salary to Expert - Livehihood 2,58,300.00
Salary to Cluster Co-ordinator/ Master Trainer 2,31,716.00
Salary to Accoutant Cum MIS Coordinator. 1,47,600.00
Salary to community Resoruce Person/ Community Mobilizer 3,28,572.00
Honorarium To Director 1,23,000.00
ADMINISTRATION, TRAVEL & CAPACITY BUILDING
Project Office Set Up - Asset Purchased 10,500.00
Stationary 49,410.72
Office Rent 74,830.00
Travel Cost 1,16,560.00
Audit Fees ' 11,300.00

Training & Exposure 56,968.50
For S. K. TRIPATHY &tco.

APC SUNDARGARH PROJECT CNartered Acgoynig

Social Education for

Wnman’e Aveem . _ _

=0
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SL No.

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

Schedule - G
APC - DMF - KISHORENAGAR
Particulars
COST OF PROJECT FACILITATION TEAM
Salary to Project Manager.
Salary to Expert - Livehihood
Salary to Cluster Co-ordinator/ Master Trainer
Salary to Accoutant Cum MIS Coordinator.
Salary to Community Resoruce Person/ Community Mobilizer
Honorarium Director
ADMINISTRATION, TRAVEL & CAPACITY BUILDING
Project Office Set Up - Asset Purchased
Stationary
Office Rent
Travel Cost
Audit Fees
Training & Exposure

TOTAL COST OF APC KISHORENAGAR PROJECT

Schedule - H
DIRECT EXPENSES RELATED TO PROJECTS
Particulars
PT, TDS, and EPF Expenditure
SEWA ART
ART TRAINING EXPENCES
Audit Fee
MCNBP SUPPORT
COMMUNITY SUPOORT FOR MCNBP
M POWERED PROJECT
CULTURAL PROGRAMME SUPPORT
MILLET KOLABIRA
MILLET LAIKERA
VEDANTA
HONORARIUM TO IRRI STAFF
HONORARIUM TO SMART SAKHI
HONORARIUM TO STAFF OF MPOWERED PROJECT
IRRI PROGRAMME EXP.
Training M- Powered Project
Salary to ART Staff
JSP - 1l PROJECT EXPENDITURE
SEWA WEBSITE & INTERNET RECHARGE EXPENCES
SUPPORT TO FARMERS IRRI
TASAR PROGRAM EXPENSES
TDS
Sports Support
EPF Charges
VILLAGE COORDINATOR PAYMENT

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES RELATED TO PROJECTS

Social Education for
Women’s Awareness
Kolabira, Jharsuguda

Amount(Rs.)

3,20,000.00
2,68,800.00
2,97,832.00
1,53,600.00
3,83,800.00
1,28,000.00

16,130.00
74,000.00
1,56,432.00
16,100.00
1,03,975.00

19,18,669.00

Amount(Rs.)
1,70,753.00
5,800.00
25,500.00
76,700.00
30,68,183.00
3,67,655.00
2,600.00
19,76,302.00
25,600.00
25,600.00
3,28,000.00
20,650.00
5,14,539.72
12,35,859.00
3,29,130.00
8,23,445.00
2,23,325.00
9,90,427.00
2,198.00
38,070.00
36,986.00
3,140.00
1,15,000.00
19,998.00
10,43,000.00

1,14,68,460.72

artered Accguntant

ﬂ

K. TRIPATHY & CO,

7

-




Schedule - |
INDIRECT EXPENSES RELATED TO PROJECTS

SL No. Particulars Amount(Rs.)
1 Bank Charges. 1,159.18
2 Printing & Stationery 10,100.00
3 Expenses For Apc Sundergarh 8,000.00
4 EXPENSES SOLELY FOR GENERAL ACCOUNT 25,000.00
5 Salary Advance 2,50,000.00
6 Loan To ENGF 7,000.00
7 Office Rent Mpowered Project 7,500.00
8 PROFESSIONAL AND CONSULTANCY FEES 2,27,000.00
9 Loan To Apc Sundergarh 15,000.00
10 Loan To Bajrang FPO 1,20,000.00
11 Repair & Maintenance Expenses 1,200.00
12 Meeting & Fooding Expenses 1,02,630.00
13 VIDEO AND PHOTOGRAPHY CHAGRES PAID FOR MPOWERD PROJECT 6,000.00
14 ART BUIDLING 3,25,500.00
15 FURNITURE PURCHASES FOR SEWA 65,000.00
16 Misc. ART Expenses 50.00
TOTAL INDIRECT EXPENSES RELATED TO PROJECTS 11,71,139.18

Schedule - K
ART EXPENDITURE

SL No. Particulars Amount(Rs.)

1 Purchase of Compost -
2 Purchase of Seeds 2,90,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURE FOR ART 2,90,000.00

For 8. K. TRIPATHY & CO.

Cial Education for
Women’'s Awareness
Kolabira, Jharsuguda
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Schedule - J
EMPOWERING THE NEXT GENERATION FARMERS
Particulars
SALARY AND ALLOWANCES
Allowances To Chief Functionary
Project Manager
MIS - Cum Documentation Coordinator
Field Coordinator
Community Organiser
Accounts Cum Admin
PT PAID FOR ABOVE HONORARIUM
ORGANISATION ADMINISTRATION COST
Purchase of Furniture
Purchase of Computer
Purchase of Software
Printing & Stationery
Baseline Survey
Net Package
Office Maintenance
Evaluation & Documentation
Monthly Review & Planning
TRAVEL RELATED EXPENSES & OTHER EXPENSES
Local Travel of Staff
Organisation of Vehicle
Bank Charges

TOTAL EXPENDITURE FOR ENGF

Schedule - L
LOANS AND ADVANCES
Particulars
Loan To Bajarang FPO
Loan To ENGF
Salary Advance To Kalpana Bag
Salary Advance To Pritabas Mirig
Salary Advance To Rohit Lakra
Salary Advance To Suchita Minz

TOTAL LOANS AND ADVANCES

Schedule - M
CURRENT LIABILITIES

EPF DUE FOR APC KOLABIRA
EPF DUE FOR MILLET MISSION KOLABIA
EPF DUE FOR MILLET MISSION LAIKERA
GRANT IN AID RECEIVE IN ADVANCE FROM VEDANTA
Honorarium To Smart Sakhi Payable
PT DUE FOR APC KISHORENAGAR
PT DUE FOR APC KOLABIRA
PT DUE FOR MILLET MISSION KOLABIRA
PT DUE FOR MILLET MISSION LAIKERA
VILLAGE COORDIANATOR DUES PAYABLE

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

Cr
Social Education for

Omen’s Aw,
Kolahira v _ areness

Amount(Rs.)

50,000.00
69,600.00
49,750.00
99,500.00
1,50,000.00
39,750.00
1,400.00

68,000.00
1,00,500.00
19,000.00
10,555.00
6,750.00
500.00
10,000.00
30,000.00
4,000.00

42,000.00
10,000.00
92.41

7,61,397.41

Amount(Rs.)
1,62,800.00
7,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
40,000.00
10,000.00

2,39,800.00

Amount(Rs.)
3,840.00
3,832.00
3,832.00

2,25,146.92
3,004.72
325.00
2,250.00
375.00
500.00
1,05,000.00

3,48,105.64

For S. K. TRIPATHY & CO.
Chartered Aggount

4
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Schedule - N
ODISHA MILLET MISSION PROJECT - LAIKERA
Particulars

2 Day Residential/ Non-Residential Training within District for WWomen
Campaign Team
Awarenss Campaigns in villages to increase household consumption of
millets.
Promotion of local popular varieties through selection (1st Year -
Exploration and PVT activity.
2 Day Residential/ Non-Residential Training within district on System of
Millet Intensification.
Organising of Field Day (Demonstration during Mid-season,
Demonstration during CCE & Harvest of model plots)
CCE based on sampling and documentation
2 day Residential/ Non-Residential Training of CRPs and Progressive
Farmers on Agronomic Practices.
2 day Campaigns, Workshops with ICDS and PRI members and food
festivals.
Awareness Campaigns on Procurement, Marketing, FAQ etc. Each
Campaign will be for 4 days

Chief Functionary allowances
Block Coordinator
Asst. Block Coordinator
Project Accountant
Travel Allwances to Block Coordinator
Travel to Asst. Coordinator
Travel to Accountant
Travel to CF
Office Rent
Communication (telephone & Internate)
Office maintinance & stationary,printing
Monthly review meeting ( TA to CRP)
Bank Charges
Millet Mother event.

TOTAL COST OF ODISHA MILLET MISSION - LAIKERA

ocial Education for
Women’s Awareness
Kolabira, Jhars uguda

For S. K. TRIPATHY & C
Chartered Acc t

SubhendyRu
Proprietor
Membershlg No. 3
FRN- 670

ma

Amount(Rs.)

8,000.00
40,000.00
30,000.00

64,000.00

20,000.00
9,500.00

48,000.00

1,25,000.00

40,000.00
40,000.00
2,50,000.00
2,25,000.00
1,50,000.00
30,000.00
30,000.00
5,000.00
25,000
25,000
15,000
19,993
20,000

177

6,700

12,26,370.00




Schedule - O
ODISHA MILLET MISSION PROJECT - KOLABIRA

SL No. Particulars Amount(Rs.)

2 Day Residential/ Non-Residential Training within District for Women

1 Campaign Team 8,000.00

Awarenss Campaigns in villages to increase household consumption of
2 millets. 40,000.00
Promotion of local popular varieties through selection (1st Year -
3 Exploration and PVT activity. 30,000.00
2 Day Residential/ Non-Residential Training within district on System of
4 Millet Intensification. 64,000.00
Organising of Field Day (Demonstration during Mid-season,

5 Demonstration during CCE & Harvest of model plots) 40,000.00

6 CCE based on sampling and documentation 19,500.00
2 day Residential/ Non-Residential Training of CRPs and Progressive

7 Farmers on Agronomic Practices. 48,000.00
2 day Campaigns, Workshops with ICDS and PRI members and food

8 festivals. 1,25,000.00

Awareness Campaigns on Procurement, Marketing, FAQ etc. Each

9 Campaign will be for 4 days 40,000.00

10 Chief Functionary allowances 40,000.00

1 Block Coordinator 2,50,000.00

12 Asst. Block Coordinator 2,25,000.00

13 Project Accountant 1,50,000.00

14 Travel Allwances to Block Coordinator 30,000.00

15 Travel to Asst. Coordinator 30,000.00

16 Travel to Accountant 5,000.00

17 Travel to CF 25,000

18 Office Rent 25,000

19 Communication (telephone & Internate) 15,000

20 Office maintinance & stationary,printing 20,000

21 Monthly review meeting ( TA to CRP) 20,000

22 Bank Charges 20,100

23 Millet Mother event. -
TOTAL COST OF ODISHA MILLET MISSION - KOLABIRA 12,69,600.00

For S. K. TRIPATHY & C
Chartered Acgountan =

Mémbershi No 303976
FRN- g
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CAULIFLOWER FIELD 5MT SOLAR COLD ROOM(OMBADC) ANANYA PG DUMBERDIHI,
CHAKUNDAMUNDA VILLGE, JAGRUTI SADAR SUNDARGARH CAULIFLOWER CULTIVATION
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TULASI PG AT- JAIPADA COMMUNITY RESOURCE LIFT POINT CROP CUTTING EXPERIMENT AT-
BANAN PLANTATION AT JANANI PG DUDUKABAHAL BHOGRAPALI

 Name - Manjulata Kharsel
Maa Semaleswari PG At. Si

KHETI MODEL AT -SIAMAL VILLAGE SEED DISTRIBUTION, SAMPURNA WATERMELON MARKETING,
SAMALESWARI PG PGANGUL KISHORNAGAR JLMFPCL
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CHILI MARKETING OF JLMFPCL DR. KHADIR VALLI PROGRAM CELEBRATION OF WORLD

AT-SEWA OFFICE KUMURADIHI ENVIRONMENTAL DAY KADODARHA

WATERSHED INAUGURATION MILLET RATHA YATRA PROGRAM FOOD STALL INAUGURATED BY HEALTH

PROGRAMME AT TITHEIMAL VILLAGE MINISTER & DIST ADMINISTRATION
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SOCIAL EDUCATION FOR WOMEN’S AWARNESS
KUMURADIHI, KOLABIRA
JHARSUGUDA-768213
ODISHA

Web: www.sewakolabira.org | Email:
sewakolabira@yahoo.com

Phone: 91 94370 68185
AGRICULTURE | HORTICULTURE | LIVESTOCK | NRM |NPM | MARKETING | MILLET MISSION

40


http://www.sewakolabira.org/
mailto:sewakolabira@yahoo.com

